

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

GARY L. BUTLER,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 CAROLYN W. COLVIN,)
 Acting Commissioner of the Social)
 Security Administration,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. CIV-14-254-SPS

OPINION AND ORDER

The claimant Gary L. Butler requests judicial review of a denial of benefits by the Commissioner of the Social Security Administration pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 405(g). He appeals the Commissioner’s decision and asserts the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) erred in determining he was not disabled. For the reasons set forth below, the Commissioner’s decision is hereby REVERSED and the case REMANDED to the ALJ for further proceedings.

Social Security Law and Standard of Review

Disability under the Social Security Act is defined as the “inability to engage in any substantial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental impairment[.]” 42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A). A claimant is disabled under the Social Security Act “only if his physical or mental impairment or impairments are of such severity that he is not only unable to do his previous work but cannot, considering his age, education, and work experience, engage in any other kind of substantial gainful work

which exists in the national economy[.]” *Id.* § 423 (d)(2)(A). Social security regulations implement a five-step sequential process to evaluate a disability claim. *See* 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1520, 416.920.¹

Section 405(g) limits the scope of judicial review of the Commissioner’s decision to two inquiries: whether the decision was supported by substantial evidence and whether correct legal standards were applied. *See Hawkins v. Chater*, 113 F.3d 1162, 1164 (10th Cir. 1997). Substantial evidence is ““more than a mere scintilla. It means such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.”” *Richardson v. Perales*, 402 U.S. 389, 401 (1971), quoting *Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB*, 305 U.S. 197, 229 (1938); *see also Clifton v. Chater*, 79 F.3d 1007, 1009 (10th Cir. 1996). The Court may not reweigh the evidence or substitute its discretion for the Commissioner’s. *See Casias v. Secretary of Health & Human Services*, 933 F.2d 799, 800 (10th Cir. 1991). But the Court must review the record as a whole, and “[t]he substantiality of evidence must take into account whatever in the record fairly detracts

¹ Step one requires the claimant to establish that he is not engaged in substantial gainful activity. Step two requires the claimant to establish that he has a medically severe impairment (or combination of impairments) that significantly limits his ability to do basic work activities. If the claimant *is* engaged in substantial gainful activity, or his impairment *is not* medically severe, disability benefits are denied. If he *does* have a medically severe impairment, it is measured at step three against the listed impairments in 20 C.F.R. Part 404, Subpt. P, App. 1. If the claimant has a listed (or “medically equivalent”) impairment, he is regarded as disabled and awarded benefits without further inquiry. Otherwise, the evaluation proceeds to step four, where the claimant must show that he lacks the residual functional capacity (RFC) to return to his past relevant work. At step five, the burden shifts to the Commissioner to show there is significant work in the national economy that the claimant *can* perform, given his age, education, work experience and RFC. Disability benefits are denied if the claimant can return to any of his past relevant work or if his RFC does not preclude alternative work. *See generally Williams v. Bowen*, 844 F.2d 748, 750-51 (10th Cir. 1988).

from its weight.” *Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*, 340 U.S. 474, 488 (1951); *see also Casias*, 933 F.2d at 800-01.

Claimant’s Background

The claimant was born January 27, 1965, and was forty-seven years old at the time of the most recent administrative hearing (Tr. 33). He completed the twelfth grade, and has worked as a warehouse worker (Tr. 20, 188). The claimant alleges he has been unable to work since October 16, 2008, due to pain in his right leg/knee, shoulders, ankles, neck, and back; high blood pressure; anxiety; breathing problems; sleeping problems; bad allergies; and trouble standing and walking (Tr. 187).

Procedural History

The claimant applied for disability insurance benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 401-434, and for supplemental security income benefits under Title XVI of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1381-85, on April 29, 2011. His applications were denied. ALJ John Antonowicz held an administrative hearing and found that the claimant was not disabled in a written opinion dated March 28, 2013 (Tr. 11-21). The Appeals Council denied review, so the ALJ’s opinion is the final decision of the Commissioner for purposes of this appeal. *See* 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.981, 416.1481.

Decision of the Administrative Law Judge

The ALJ made his decision at step five of the sequential evaluation. He found that the claimant had the residual functional capacity (RFC) to perform light work as defined in 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1567(b) and 416.967(b), except that he could understand, remember, and carry out short, simple, 1- to 3-step instructions; could perform repetitive and routine

tasks; could adapt to few if any workplace changes; could make simple decisions; could interact with co-workers and supervisors frequently and interact occasionally with the general public; and could use his right upper extremity occasionally for reaching (but not overhead) and handling, and frequently for feeling and fingering (Tr. 16). The ALJ concluded that although the claimant could not return to his past relevant work, he was nevertheless not disabled because there was work he could perform, *e. g.*, laundry worker (classifier), belt (belting and webbing inspector), and cloth (cloth examiner, hand) (Tr. 20-21).

Review

The claimant argues on appeal that the ALJ erred by: (i) failing to elicit testimony regarding a conflict between the vocational expert (VE) and the Dictionary of Occupational Titles (DOT), and (ii) failing to properly evaluate his credibility. The Court agrees with the claimant's first contention, and the Commissioner's decision must therefore be reversed and the case remanded for further proceedings.

At the administrative hearing, the ALJ elicited testimony from a VE to determine if there were jobs the claimant could perform with his limitations. He posed a number of hypothetical questions requiring the VE to assume various limitations and identify the work someone with such limitations could perform. First, the ALJ posited an individual with the age, education, and work history of the claimant, who was "at the light range exertionally, but ha[d] the following nonexertional impairments: He can use his right upper extremity occasionally, which is the dominant extremity, for reaching, although no overhead reaching, and handling. He could use his right upper extremity frequently for

fingering and feeling, and he can understand, remember and carry out simple, one to three step instructions, can perform simple, repetitive and routine tasks, can adapt to few, if any workplace changes, can make simple decisions and can interact with co-workers and supervisors frequently and can occasionally interact with the general public” (Tr. 65-66). The VE testified that such an individual would not be able to perform his past relevant work, but identified three sedentary, unskilled jobs such a person could perform: (i) laundry inspector, DICT § 361.687-014; (ii) belt inspector, DICT § 683.487-010; and (iii) cloth inspector, DICT § 689.687-022. Before eliciting testimony from the VE regarding the jobs, the ALJ had asked the VE to notify him if any of the information provided differed from the Dictionary of Occupational Titles (DOT) or the Selected Characteristics of Occupations, and the VE agreed to do so (Tr. 64-65).

In his written decision, the ALJ determined that the claimant’s RFC included the limitations from the first hypothetical posed to the VE (Tr. 16). He then adopted the VE’s testimony that the claimant could perform the light jobs of laundry worker, belt inspector, and cloth inspector (Tr. 20-21). Furthermore, the ALJ specifically found that the VE’s “testimony [wa]s consistent with the information contained in the [DOT]” (Tr. 21).

Under Social Security Ruling 00-4p, "When vocational evidence provided by a VE or VS is not consistent with information in the DOT, the [ALJ] must resolve this conflict before relying on the VE or VS evidence to support a determination or decision that the individual is or is not disabled. The [ALJ] will explain in the determination or decision how he or she resolved the conflict. The [ALJ] must explain the resolution of

the conflict *irrespective of how the conflict was identified.*" 2000 WL 1898704, at *4 [emphasis added] (Dec. 4, 2000). Although the VE testified that there was no conflict between his testimony and the DOT, there *is* a conflict that the ALJ was required to resolve. See *Haddock v. Apfel*, 196 F.3d 1084, 1091 (10th Cir. 1999) (“[T]he ALJ must investigate and elicit a reasonable explanation for any conflict between the [DOT] and expert testimony before the ALJ may rely on the expert’s testimony as substantial evidence to support a determination of nondisability.”).

In this case, a conflict exists because the three jobs the VE identified *each* require frequent reaching and handling, but only occasional feeling, in direct contrast to the ALJ’s RFC which found that the claimant could only occasionally reach (but never reach overhead) and only occasionally handle, but could frequently feel and finger. DICOT §§ 361.687-014, 683.487-010, and 689.687-022. See *Herbert v. Barnhart*, 2002 WL 31180762 at *8-9 (D. Kan. Sept. 19, 2002) (reversing and remanding to ALJ, partially because the identified jobs of cashier and ticket seller required frequent reaching, handling, and fingering which appeared to be in conflict with the claimant’s RFC restrictions from rapid, repetitive use of hand controls) [unpublished opinion]. The ALJ failed to ask the VE to reconcile this conflict or clarify how the DOT could be applied to this limitation regarding the claimant’s dominant hand, and the ALJ therefore committed reversible error in violation of this circuit’s holding in *Haddock*. See also *Krueger v. Astrue*, 337 Fed. Appx. 758, 760-762 (10th Cir. 2009) (reversing and remanding in part because ALJ failed to resolve conflict between VE’s testimony and DOT job descriptions); *Hackett v. Barnhart*, 395 F.3d 1168, 1175 (10th Cir. 2005) (applying

Haddock to nonexertional limitations); *Poppa v. Astrue*, 569 F.3d 1167, 1173 (10th Cir. 2009) (noting that SSR 00-4p “requires that an ALJ must inquire about and resolve any conflicts between a [VE’s] testimony regarding a job and the description of that job in the [DOT]”).

The Commissioner argues that the ALJ is only required to ask the VE to identify any conflicts and that there is no authority requiring the ALJ to identify conflicts not noted by the VE, *see Perez v. Barnhart*, 415 F.3d 457, 464 (5th Cir. 2005) (“We have held that where the claimant offers no evidence contrary to the VE’s testimony, the claimant fails to meet his burden of proof under the fifth step of the disability analysis.”), but this is error. Unlike the practice in the Fifth Circuit, in *this circuit* the ALJ must resolve any apparent conflict between the VE’s testimony and the DOT. *See Burns v. Barnhart*, 312 F.3d 113, 126 n.8 (3rd Cir. 2002) (discussing Circuit split); *compare Carey v. Apfel*, 230 F.3d 131, 146 (5th Cir. 2000) (“To the extent that there is any implied or indirect conflict between the [VE’s] testimony and the DOT in this case . . . the ALJ may rely upon the [VE’s] testimony provided that the record reflects an adequate basis for doing so.”) and *Jones v. Apfel*, 190 F.3d 1224, 1229-1230 (11th Cir. 1999) (“We agree with the Sixth Circuit that when the VE’s testimony conflicts with the DOT, the VE’s testimony ‘trumps’ the DOT.”), with *Smith v. Shalala*, 46 F.3d 45, 47 (8th Cir. 1995) (“[W]hen expert testimony conflicts with the DOT, the DOT controls.”) and *Haddock*, 196 F.3d at 1091 (“[T]he ALJ must investigate and elicit a reasonable explanation for any conflict between the Dictionary [of Occupational Titles] and expert testimony before the ALJ may rely on the expert’s testimony as substantial evidence to

support a determination of nondisability.”). This is in keeping with the rule that the “adjudicator must explain the resolution of the conflict *irrespective of how the conflict was identified.*” Soc. Sec. Rul. 00-4p, 2000 WL 1898704 at *4 [emphasis added].

Conclusion

In summary, the Court finds that correct legal standards were not applied by the ALJ, and the Commissioner’s decision is therefore not supported by substantial evidence. Accordingly, the decision of the Commissioner is hereby REVERSED, and the case is REMANDED for further proceedings consistent with this Opinion and Order.

DATED this 24th day of March, 2016.



STEVEN P. SHREDER
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE